
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 2 December 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual meeting - Webcast at  
https://youtu.be/Jnkg8qbYBIM 

 

 
 

Advice to the Public 
 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the 
webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has concluded. 

 
 
 

Membership of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors – 
Abdullatif, Sameem Ali, Alijah, Cooley, Hewitson, T Judge, Kilpatrick, Lovecy, 
McHale, Madeleine Monaghan, Reeves, Reid, Sadler, Stone (Chair) and Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members - 
Ms S Barnwell, Ms Z Derraz, Mr L Duffy, Ms J Fleet and Mrs J Miles

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Jnkg8qbYBIM


Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 4 November 2020. 
 

7 - 14 

5.   Early Years 
Presentation of the Strategic Head of Early Help, the Early Years 
Strategic Lead and Tracey Forster, Lead Manager, Health 
Visiting, Vulnerable Babies and Community Health Services 
 
This presentation provides a progress update on the priorities and 
delivery from Early Years and partners during the coronavirus 
pandemic. 
 

15 - 34 

6.   Early Help Evaluation (2015 - 2020) 
Report and presentation of the Strategic Director of Children and 
Education Services 
 
The report and presentation provide an overview of the Early Help 
Evaluation and its findings. 
 

35 - 54 

7.   Children and Education Services Proxy Indicators March 
2020 - October 2020 
Presentation of the Deputy Director of Children’s Services and the 
Strategic Lead SEND and School Improvement 
 
This presentation provides proxy indicators in relation to the 
performance of Children and Education Services. 

55 - 78 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

8.   Holiday Provision Evaluation 
Report of the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and the 

Strategic Director of Children and Education Services 

 

This report provides an evaluation of the summer and half term 
offer following the agreed proposal to enhance the offer during 
the COVID-19 pandemic.  The agreed offer aimed to address the 
gaps in provision caused by the reduction of services available for 
children and young people due to government restrictions, 
focusing on a collaborative approach to provision in order to 
maximise resources, financial and other. 
 

79 - 88 

9.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
[...]
may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings. 
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester, M60 2LA. 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 24 November 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020 

This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

Present: 
Councillor Stone – in the Chair 
Councillors Abdullatif, Sameem Ali, Alijah, Cooley, Hewitson, T Judge, Kilpatrick, 
Lovecy, Madeleine Monaghan, Reeves, Reid and Wilson 
  
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Ms S Barnwell, Parent Governor Representative 
Ms Z Derraz, Parent Governor Representative  
 
Co-opted Non Voting Members:  
Mr L Duffy, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative 
Ms J Fleet, Primary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors McHale and Sadler  
 
CYP/20/41 Committee Changes 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Abdullatif who had recently joined the Committee.  
He informed Members that Councillor Sadler had asked to be removed from the 
membership of the Committee due to family commitments.  He thanked Councillor 
Sadler for her contribution to the Committee over the years and sent the Committee’s 
best wishes to her family. 
 
CYP/20/42 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020. 
 
CYP/20/43 Update on Opening of Schools for All Children and Young People 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Education which provided a 
further update on the full reopening of schools for all pupils in the Autumn term with a 
specific focus on school attendance. The report also noted that, through the learning 
and education system, children were informed about and understood environmental 
issues and the negative impact of carbon; promoting safe and healthy lives. 
 

Page 7

Item 4



Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included: 
 

 Attendance; 

 School closures; 

 Virtual School; 

 Elective Home Education (EHE); and 

 Exclusions. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 Sport for children during lockdown, including swimming and sports activity 
outside of school; 

 To commend the work of the Director of Customer Services and Transaction 
and her team in setting up a system to provide payments for families entitled 
to Free School Meals; 

 Highlighting that the National Education Union (NEU) was calling for schools 
to be closed during the lo
[...]
nd themes within the report, which included: 
 

 The background to the plan; 

 The process for developing the plan, including the involvement of children and 
young people;  

 Next steps; and 

 The plan on a page, which was appended to the report. 
 

Members recognised the contributions of young people to this plan and welcomed 
the inclusion of the plan on a page, which summarised this work.   

 
The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services suggested that the 
Committee receive an annual report on the progress of this work, to which the Chair 
agreed. 
 
In response to a Member’s question on whether the impact of race and ethnicity 
could be more explicitly reflected in the metrics, the Strategic Director of Children and 
Education Services advised that data could be broken down by ethnicity and that, 
where ethnicity played a significant role, this could be highlighted in the update 
report. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To receive an annual report on the progress of this work. 
 
2. That Members will provide continued support to promote the plan throughout 

their civic duties to the wider Council and its partnerships, thus promoting a 
safe, happy, healthy and successful future for Manchester’s children and 
young people. 

 
3. To thank everyone who had been involved in this work and to ask the 

Strategic Director of Children and Education Services to pass on the 
Committee’s thanks. 

Page 10

Item 4



CYP/20/45 Learning and Impact from the Quality Assurance Framework  
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Strategic Lead for Safeguarding which 
provided an overview of the learning and impact from the Quality Assurance 
Framework.  
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the presentation, which 
included: 
 

 Background to the Quality Assurance Framework; 

 Key findings and data from the past 12 months; 

 The impact of this work; 

 The strengths and areas for continued focus identified through the Framework; 
and 

 Next steps. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 Whether the pandemic had had an impact on this work; and 

 To note that the outcome of 51% of the audits recorded between September 
2019 and August 2020 had been “requires improvement” and to ask what 
steps were taken in these cases. 

 
The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services clarified that this 
presentation focused on the Quality Assurance Framework and work to improve 
social work practice, rather than on levels of demand.  The Deputy Director of 
Children’s Services informed the Committee that there had been an increase in 
referrals since the schools had re-opened to all pupils, which was similar to pre-
COVID-19 referral levels, but that this had been a gradual increase which the service 
had had the capacity to manage.   
 
The Strategic Lead for Safeguarding explained how the new judgements from audits 
were based on quality of practice and impact on children, whereas prior to the 
introduction of this Framework the emphasis had been on compliance, such as 
whether the right documents were in the case file.  The Social Work Consultant 
informed the Committee that, where she had audited a case and judged it as 
“requires improvement”, she would have a reflective discussion with the Social 
Worker and they would put a plan in place, which she would then review with the 
Social Worker.  She also outlined how findings from the audits fed into Workforce 
Development plans, informed Teaching Tuesday sessions and were used in learning 
circles to share best practice. 
 
Decision 
 
To thank officers and welcome the work taking place in this area. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Item 4



CYP/20/46 Council's Medium Term Financial Plan and Strategy for 
  2021/22 
CYP/20/47 Budget Options for 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
that set out the impact of COVID-19 and other pressures and changes on th
[...]
longer continue to provide this 
funding.  In response to a Member’s question, he clarified that the proposed 
reduction in Early Years Speech and Language referred to in section 4.53 of the 
Budget Options report related to training for staff on the early identification of young 
children with speech and language needs.  He reported that training on this had 
already been delivered on a large scale across Early Years and health staff and that 
specialist support for children in need of speech and language therapy was separate 
from this. 
 
The Director of Education informed Members that the criteria for eligibility for Free 
Travel passes to school had already been changed but that passes had continued to 
be provided for children who had been eligible at the time they started at their current 
school, even if they would not have been eligible under the new scheme.  She 
advised that the cost of the scheme had reduced over time due to that cohort of 
pupils who had been eligible under the old scheme moving through the education 
system and due to improved sufficiency of school places, meaning that more children 
were able to be allocated a suitable school place near their home than had been the 
case a few years ago. 
  
Decisions  
  
1. To note that the Committee’s comments will be provided to the Executive in 

advance of its meeting on 11 November 2020.  
 

2. To record the Committee’s dissatisfaction with budget proposals which would 
affect vulnerable children in Manchester but to recognise that this situation is 
the result of the levels of funding provided by the national Government and 
that Members will continue to lobby Government on this matter. 

 
 
CYP/20/48 Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 

 
 

 

Page 14

Item 4



Presentation to Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

2nd December 2020

Subject: Early Years

Julie Heslop : Strategic Head of Early Help

Nasreen King : Early Years Strategic Lead

Tracey Forster: Lead Manager, Health Visiting, Vulnerable Babies 

and Community Health ServicesP
age 15

Item
 5



Introduction and Overview

Further to the report presented to the Children and Young People Scrutiny in March 2020, this 

presentation will provide a progress update on the priorities and delivery from Early Years and partners 

during the coronavirus pandemic.

The presentation will focus on :

• Start Well priorities and our engagement with staff and children and families

• Early Years delivery and service response to the pandemic

• Performance, Impact and Challenges

• Collaboration and Partnerships

• Future Priorities

• During the coronavirus pandemic the importance of prevention and an effective offer from Early 

Years was demonstrated. Numerous research reports together with our experience in Manchester 

confirmed the importance of ensuring advice, and support was essential if families are to mitigate the 

disproportionate impact of coronavirus.

P
age 16

Item
 5



Strategic Priorities
Start Well Priorities 

• Offer from Early Years within the first 1,000 days 

• Start Well engagement and consultation to inform our priorities 

• Using risk stratification to support the early identification of children who at most risk of achieving

poor outcomes.  

• Key focus on babies and 0-2 years to ensure they thrive  

• Improving School Readiness 

Locality Programme

• Focus on joint work and collaboration to enable the Early Years Service to work across 13 neighbourhoods.

• Delivery of a collaborative offer alongside the Early Help Service and Community Health Services.

• Developing pilots to test and learn how collaboration can improve outcomes for children.

• Implementa
[...]
k at 

impact on SEND and Serious Youth Violence/Crime. However, we can conclude:

• The offer of Early Help- coordinated through Early Help Hubs- has developed into a true, 

multi-agency approach with over 11,000 families and over 44,000 individuals receiving 

support in the last 5 years;

• An offer of Early Help can make a significant contribution in reducing the need for high cost, 

statutory children's services;

a) by preventing families needing further, high cost support: 97% of families who received an offer 

of early help were not known to social work within 12 months of the intervention ending;

b) where a family has been known to social work (CIN) in the 12 months prior to an EHA the 

evaluation shows 83% were de-escalated and remained so 12 months after the support had ended.

• An offer of Early Help can support the City to achieve many of its wider strategic aims and 

priorities.

(More detail can be found in the supplementary note)

14

P
age 54

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



Presentation to Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Committee on 2nd December 2020

Children and Education Services Proxy Indicators March 2020 - October 2020

Sean McKendrick – Deputy Director Children Services

Isobel Booler – Strategic Lead SEND and School Improvement

P
age 55

Item
 7



Children’s Services Performance Scorecard
October 2020

Key Arrow colour denotes improving or deteriorating performance compared to previous period Circle colour denotes whether performance is better than target quoted, amber is within 2% of target.

Rate of Referrals per 
10,000 of the population
Target = 919

Number of Early Help 
Assessments (year end 
projection)*

1,334 592
Rate of Children in Need 
per 10,000 population
Target = 400

431

Rate of Child Protection 
Plans per 10,000 pop. 
Target = 59.7

53.7
% children starting a CPP 
for 2nd/subsequent time
Target = 22%

24.3%
% Child Protection visits in 
timescale 
Target = 99%

90.9%

Rate of Looked After 
Children per 10,000 pop. 
[...]
ese selected proxy 

indicators report . As a consequence members are asked to request an 

update of on any areas of concerns/risks to the Council in six months-time.

P
age 77

Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

   
 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:     Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 2 December 2020 
 
Subject:        Holiday Provision Evaluation  
 
Report of:     Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Strategic Director of Children   
                      and Education Services   
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an evaluation of the summer and half term offer following the 
agreed proposal to enhance the offer during the COVID-19 pandemic.  The agreed 
offer aimed to address the gaps in provision caused by the reduction of services 
available for children and young people due to government restrictions, focusing on a 
collaborative approach to provision in order to maximise resources, financial and 
other. 
  
Recommendations 
 
For noting 
 

 
Wards Affected:  All wards in the City 
 

 

Our Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 
OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Through the City’s varied youth offer, children 
and young people have opportunities and 
access to activities which contribute toward 
their personal, social and economic wellbeing. 
 
The introduction of a collaborative approach, 
strengthening internal and external 
partnerships to create additional activities 
during the holiday periods for children and 
young people to learn, be active, stay safe and 
have fun. 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

All youth providers are working alongside young people to understand what impact their 
lives have on the environment.   
 

Page 79

Item 8



  
 

  

Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 2 December 2020 
 
This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stone – in the Chair 
Councillors Sameem Ali, Chohan, Cooley, Hewitson, Kilpatrick, Lovecy, Madeleine 
Monaghan, Reeves, Reid and Wilson 
  
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Ms S Barnwell, Parent Governor Representative 
Ms Z Derraz, Parent Governor Representative  
 
Co-opted Non Voting Members:  
Mr L Duffy, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative 
Ms J Fleet, Primary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
Tracey Forster, Health Visiting, Vulnerable Babies and Community Health Services 
Lisa Sanchez, Health Visiting, Vulnerable Babies and Community Health Services 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Abdullatif, Alijah and McHale 
 
CYP/20/49 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020. 
 
CYP/20/50 Early Years  
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Strategic Head of Early Help, the Early 
Years Strategic Lead and Tracey Forster, Lead Manager, Health Visiting, Vulnerable 
Babies and Community Health Services.  The presentation provided a progress 
update on the priorities and delivery from Early Years and partners during the 
coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the presentation, which 
included: 
 

 Strategic priorities; 

 The impact of the pandemic on Early Years settings; 



 The financial impact of the pandemic; 

 The Early Years Service’s response to the pandemic; 

 The performance and impact of the Speech and Language Pathway; 

 The performance and impact of the Parenting Pathway; 

 Work to support school readiness; and 

 The Health Visiting Service, including its performance and its response to the 
pandemic. 

 
The Chair clarified that the budget savings referred to in the presentation slides were 
officer proposals at this stage. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 To praise the way that the services had adapted in response to the challenges 
presented by the pandemic, as well as the impact and outcomes of their work, 
which had been outlined in the presentation; 

 How many Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) families had the service 
been in contact with regarding speech and language support; 

 To note from the presentation that 120 daycare settings were open and to ask 
how many settings there were in Manchester in total; 

 The challenges that new parents were experiencing during the pandemic; and 

 The limitations of health visitors only speaking to parents on the telephone 
rather than seeing them and whether any alternatives were being used, for 
example, Zoom meetings. 

 
The Early Years Strategic Lead clarified that 120 daycare settings were now open, 
out of a total of 130 settings.  She reported that uptake of daycare places was being 
monitored on a weekly basis and that this was 20% lower than the previous year, 
which was due to parental choice and fear of perceived risks.  In response to the 
question about BAME families and speech and language support, she advised that 
she did not have the figures to hand but could provide this information outside of the 
meeting.  She outlined how the Early Years Service had responded to the needs of 
new parents during the pandemic, including baby groups, which had been taking 
place since September 2020, outreach work and projects with partners, such as work 
with Manchester Art Gallery to provide sensory boxes. 
 
Tracey Forster agreed that, where possible, face-to-face contact was best for health 
visiting.  She reported that most contacts had been swapped to telephone contact 
during the pandemic but that the option of appointment-only clinics had been retained 
and that staff had Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) to carry out home visits, 
where this was needed.  She informed Members that the service could also use 
online video meetings to speak to families but that this was not been heavily used, 
although it had proved useful for observing and providing advice on feeding.  She 
advised that telephone contact had been the main means of contact during lockdown 
but that health visitors had made a note of families where they felt that face-to-face 
contact would be most beneficial and, from June onwards, those families had been 
prioritised to receive home visits or to be invited in for a clinic-based appointment.  
She advised that families who were not known to the service, for example, families 
who had recently moved into the city and first-time parents, had been prioritised for 



these face-to-face contacts.  
 
Decision 
 
To thank Manchester’s health visitors for the excellent work they are doing and to 
thank everyone involved in the Early Years work for their contribution. 
 
[Ms Barnwell declared a personal interest as a Member of Manchester Parents 
Forum] 
 
CYP/20/51 Early Help Evaluation (2015 - 2020)  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation of the Strategic Director of 
Children and Education Services which provided an overview of the Early Help 
evaluation and its findings. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report and presentation, 
which included: 
 

 Presenting needs of families that had been worked with; 

 Evidence that support had led to reduced needs; and 

 How investment in Early Help and a ‘whole family’ way of working could help 
support wider city priorities and strategies. 

 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 To welcome the preventative approach being taken and the impact that had 
been made, in particular the number of children kept out of care; 

 The difficulty in demonstrating what a preventative approach had achieved; 

 The financial impact of the pandemic on families and what work was being 
done, including to help families who could become at risk of homelessness 
due to rent arrears; 

 The availability of parenting classes during the pandemic; 

 Whether the Early Help Hubs had connections with local food banks; and 

 Whether Early Help was working with housing providers.  
 
The Strategic Head of Early Help informed Members that work was taking place at a 
Manchester and Greater Manchester level to prevent and alleviate homelessness.  
She outlined the support available to families in rent arrears or experiencing other 
financial difficulties, including provision of advice on benefit entitlement and on debts, 
as well as work on gambling harm reduction, which had become an area of 
increasing concern during the pandemic. 
 
The Strategic Head of Early Help reported that there was a high demand for 
parenting support and this was being provided through a range of means including 
online parenting support, one-to-one support, interactive video guides, a telephone 
helpline and small socially distanced parenting classes in Sure Start centres.  She 
reported that there were a number of food clubs which were based at Sure Start 



centres and that the three locality-based Early Help Hubs were well-connected with 
local food banks, although she would welcome the opportunity to expand those links. 
 
The Strategic Head of Early Help advised that evaluations and feedback from 
families were used to demonstrate the value of investing in preventative work which 
would improve outcomes for families and result in savings later on.  In response to a 
Member’s question, the Early Help Project Manager explained that police data about 
offences relating to a particular address in the 12 months prior to an intervention and 
in the following 12 months demonstrated the impact of this work in reducing offences. 
 
The Executive Member for Children and Schools advised that the evidence 
presented demonstrated that it had been a good decision to continue with the early 
intervention work and, in response to Members’ comments, he suggested that in 
future it would be useful to clearly articulate the savings from this work in the 
evaluation. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Early Help Project Manager offered to 
provide information on the number of families concerned, in relation to the data on 
areas of the city and the sustainability of impacts, as only percentages had been 
provided.  The Chair requested that he send this to the Scrutiny Support Officer for 
circulation to all Members of the Committee.  In response to a question from another 
Member, the Early Help Project Manager advised that officers would look at 
analysing data broken down by sex and ethnicity. 
 
The Strategic Head of Early Help informed Members that registered housing 
providers were a key partner in Early Help but that stronger connections were 
needed with the private rented sector.  She reported that she would take this issue to 
the next partnership board meeting.  
 
Decisions 
 
1. To recognise the success of Early Help. 
 
2. To ask officers to consider how Councillors could help with this work and to 

circulate a note to the Committee Members on this. 
 
3. To request that the Early Help Project Manager provide information on the 

number of families, in relation to the presentation slides on areas of the city 
and the sustainability of impacts. 

 
CYP/20/52 Children and Education Services Proxy Indicators March 2020 -
October 2020  
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
and the Strategic Lead (SEND and School Improvement) which provided proxy 
indicators in relation to the performance of Children and Education Services. 
 
The Deputy Director of Children’s Services referred to the main points and themes 
within the presentation, which included: 
 



 The rate of Children in Need; 

 The rate of Child Protection Plans (CPP) and the percentage of children 
required a second or subsequent CPP; and 

 Average Social Worker caseloads.  
 
The Strategic Lead (SEND and School Improvement) provided an overview of the 
education data within the presentation.  She also informed Members about changes 
to the way school attendance was being recorded, which meant that the attendance 
figures could not be directly compared to the previous figures.  She reported that the 
Department for Education (DfE) had introduced a new attendance code of ‘X’, which 
was used if a pupil was self-isolating or a group of pupils had been sent home due to 
a COVID-19 case within the group.  If a pupil tested positive for COVID-19, she 
advised that they would then be classed as ‘I’ for ill.  She reported that pupils with the 
‘X’ code were not classed as either present or absent so were excluded from the 
overall attendance figures.  Therefore, she informed Members, while the school 
attendance rate was 94% overall, only 84% of pupils were present in school. 
 
The Executive Member for Children and Schools informed Members that he had 
written to the Secretary of State, recommending that national assessments should 
not take place next year and should be replaced by teachers’ assessments, as some 
pupils had been required to spend a number of weeks self-isolating while other pupils 
had not been affected by this.  He expressed concern that Manchester children could 
be disproportionately affected compared to pupils in areas with lower infection rates 
and also that pupils from less privileged backgrounds would have already been 
disadvantaged when studying at home during the first lockdown.  In response to a 
question from the Chair, the Executive Member stated that he had not yet received a 
response to his letter.  A Member advised that it was important for Members to lobby 
on this issue. 
 
A Member commented that, while social workers’ caseloads had increased recently, 
they were still a significant improvement on the situation a few years ago. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
advised that there was no comparator data available on Children Missing from Home. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Education advised that the 
Children Missing from Education referred to in the presentation slides were children 
whose families had recently applied for a school place, as new families were moving 
into the area all the time, and they were still in the process of being offered a school 
place.  She advised that some children were offered places through the In Year Fair 
Access Protocol and, for others, the School Admissions Team would look for the 
most suitable vacancy for a maximum of four weeks before offering a place.  She 
also advised that, where a child had an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP), her 
service had to consult with the school prior to offering the place.  
 
Decision 
 
To thank officers for the presentation. 
 
 



CYP/20/53 Holiday Provision Evaluation  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and the 
Strategic Director of Children and Education Services which provided an evaluation 
of the summer and half term offer following the agreed proposal to enhance the offer 
during the COVID-19 pandemic.  The report stated that all youth providers were 
working alongside young people to understand what impact their lives had on the 
environment. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 The objectives of the summer and half term offer; 

 Its implementation; 

 Statistics on the sessions and attendees; 

 Outcomes; 

 Holiday hunger; 

 Young people’s feedback; and 

 Next steps. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -   
  

 To welcome the focused, targeted offer that had been made available to 
young people; 

 To request a ward breakdown of the take-up of these activities; and 

 Would there be any activities over the Christmas holidays for children with 
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND). 

 
The Head of Youth Strategy and Engagement advised that every ward, with the 
exception of the city centre wards, had had provision available on most days and that 
she would provide Members with the requested information.  She reported that all 
providers were now asked to make their provision inclusive of children with SEND 
and that officers had worked with providers to ensure they understood how to do this, 
although some activities specifically for this group had been provided at Debdale 
Outdoor Centre.  She reported that she was currently working with Manchester Active 
and Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) on an offer for the Christmas period and that 
she would share this with the Committee.  The Chair praised the provision for 
children with SEND at Debdale Outdoor Centre.  
 
Decisions  
  
1. To thank everyone involved in this work. 
 
2. To note that the Head of Youth Strategy and Engagement will share with 

Committee Members a ward breakdown of take-up of the holiday provision 
and the offer for the Christmas period, once this has been finalised. 

 
CYP/20/54 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 



recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 
 


